CH \$990.00 20522

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM654232

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Salter Labs, LLC		06/16/2021	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Macquarie Capital Funding LLC, as Administrative Agent
Street Address:	125 West 55th Street
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10019
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 39

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2052258	s
Registration Number:	2050519	TENDER GRIP
Registration Number:	2082401	SALTER-STYLE
Registration Number:	2168607	SALTER EYES
Registration Number:	2021006	PERCENT-02-LOCK
Registration Number:	2021005	ACCU-FLOW
Registration Number:	1328338	S SALTER LABS
Registration Number:	3050733	ORAL-TRAC
Registration Number:	3092670	PRO2 CHECK
Registration Number:	3370257	PRO2 CHECK ELITE
Registration Number:	3282410	S SALTER LABS
Registration Number:	3192835	BINAPS
Registration Number:	2353082	NEBUTECH HDN
Registration Number:	2353083	NEBUTECH
Registration Number:	2297466	HDN
Registration Number:	2442069	O2XPRESS
Registration Number:	2698235	SALTER AIRE PLUS
Registration Number:	3604151	THERMISENSE
Registration Number:	3854852	PNEUMOTHERM
		TRADEMARK

900623931 REEL: 007328 FRAME: 0226

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3882883	SNORETAC
Registration Number:	4765754	SALTER AIRE ELITE
Registration Number:	3110456	RESPCARE
Registration Number:	3314467	BRAVO
Registration Number:	3326322	UTOPIA
Registration Number:	3380657	HYBRID
Registration Number:	4112120	ALOHA
Registration Number:	2640687	NASAL-AIRE
Registration Number:	3343737	CANNULAIDE
Registration Number:	3539443	IT'S ALL ABOUT THE BABIES
Registration Number:	3408844	STICKY WHISKERS
Registration Number:	4025642	MINI WHISKERS
Registration Number:	4168954	GATOR
Registration Number:	4619743	LUMA WRAP
Registration Number:	3831420	INTUBRITE
Registration Number:	3831423	INTUBRITE
Registration Number:	3994334	INTUBRITE
Registration Number:	2502913	INNOVATION IN INTUBATION
Registration Number:	2533037	TRACHVIEW
Registration Number:	2956745	PARKER FLEX-TIP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175269899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6175269628

Email: cslattery@proskauer.com

Correspondent Name: Christine Slattery
Address Line 1: Proskauer Rose LLP

Address Line 2: One International Place, 23rd Floor Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	51672.033
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christine Slattery
SIGNATURE:	/Christine Slattery/
DATE SIGNED:	06/16/2021

Total Attachments: 7

source=6a. TMSA (Salter Labs, LLC)#page1.tif source=6a. TMSA (Salter Labs, LLC)#page2.tif source=6a. TMSA (Salter Labs, LLC)#page3.tif source=6a. TMSA (Salter Labs, LLC)#page4.tif

source=6a. TMSA (Salter Labs, LLC)#page5.tif source=6a. TMSA (Salter Labs, LLC)#page6.tif source=6a. TMSA (Salter Labs, LLC)#page7.tif

ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY – TRADEMARKS

June 16, 2021

WHEREAS, SALTER LABS, LLC, a California limited liability company (the "<u>Assignor</u>") has adopted, used and is using, and holds all right, title and interest in and to, the trademarks and service marks listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, which trademarks and service marks are registered or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>Trademarks</u>");

WHEREAS, the Assignor has entered into that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated June 16, 2021 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of MACQUARIE CAPITAL FUNDING LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as the Administrative Agent for itself and certain lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, if any, the "Assignee"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Assignor has assigned to the Assignee and granted to the Assignee for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement), a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Assignor in, to and under the Trademarks, together with, among other things, the good-will of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby pledge, convey, sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee and grants to the Assignee for the benefit of the Assignee and the Secured Parties a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

The Assignor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Assignee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

SALTER LABS, LLC

By:

Name: Dan Bowen

Title: Chief Executive Officer

MACQUARIE CAPITAL FUNDING LLC

as Administrative Agent

Name: Leigh Smith

Title: Authorized Signatory

By:

Name: Althea Hennedige Title: Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE A TO ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY

U.S. Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Owned by: Salter Labs, LLC

Name	Jurisdiction	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Recorded Owner
S	USA	75/048090	24-Jan-1996 2052258	2052258	15-Apr-1997	Salter Labs, LLC
Tender Grip	USA	75/048094	24-Jan-1996	2050519	8-Apr-1997	Salter Labs, LLC
Salter-Style	USA	75/048095	24-Jan-1996	2082401	22-Jul-1997	Salter Labs, LLC
Salter Eyes	USA	75/254516	10-Mar- 1997	2168607	23-Jun-1998	Salter Labs, LLC
Percent-02-Lock	ASU	75/048092	24-Jan-1996	2021006	3-Dec-1996	Salter Labs, LLC
Accu-Flow	USA	75/048089	24-Jan-1996	2021005	3-Dec-1996	Salter Labs, LLC
S Salter Labs	USA	73/454591	28-Nov- 1983	1328338	2-Apr-1985	Salter Labs, LLC
Oral-Trac	USA	78/557086	31-Jan-2005	3050733	24-Jan-2006	Salter Labs, LLC
Pro2-Check	USA	78/585326	11-Mar- 2005	3092670	16-May-2006	Salter Labs, LLC
Pro2-Check Elite	ASU	78/585342	11-Mar- 2005	3370257	15-Jan-2008	Salter Labs, LLC
S Salter Labs and Design	NSA	78/598077	30-Mar- 2005	3282410	21-Aug-2007	Salter Labs, LLC
Binaps	ASU	78/793890	18-Jan-2006	3192835	2-Jan-2007	Salter Labs, LLC
Nebutech HDN	USA	75/426612	1-Jan-1998	2353082	30-May-2000	Salter Labs, LLC

Name	Jurisdiction	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Recorded Owner
Nebutech	USA	75/726613	30-Jan-1998	2353083	30-May-2000	Salter Labs, LLC
HDN	USA	75/426614	30-Jan-1998	2297466	7-Dec-1999	Salter Labs, LLC
02Express	USA	75/781924	23-Aug- 1999	2442069	10-Apr-2001	Salter Labs, LLC
Salter Aire Plus	USA	76/028606	18-Apr- 2000	2698235	18-Mar-2003	Salter Labs, LLC
Thermisense	USA	77/485252	28-May- 2008	3604151	7-Apr-2009	Salter Labs, LLC
Pneumotherm	USA	77/860191	29-Oct- 2009	3854852	28-Sep-2010	Salter Labs, LLC
Snoretac	USA	85/012418	13-Apr- 2010	3882883	30-Nov-2010	Salter Labs, LLC
Salter Aire Elite	ASU	86/273934	7-May-2013	4765754	30-Jun-2015	Salter Labs, LLC
Respcare	USA	78/515865	12-Nov- 2004	3110456	27-Jun-2006	Salter Labs, LLC
Brave	USA	78-838892	16-Mar- 2006	3314467	16-Oct-2007	Salter Labs, LLC
Utopia	USA	78/653949	20-Jun- 2005	3326322	30-Oct-2007	Salter Labs, LLC
Hybrid (design)	USA	77/175570	8-May-2007	3380657	12-Feb-2008	Salter Labs, LLC
Aloha	USA	77/497481	12-Jun- 2008	4112120	13-Mar-2012	Salter Labs, LLC
Nasal-Aire	USA	76/194461	16-Jan-2001	2640687	22-Oct-2002	Salter Labs, LLC

Name	Jurisdiction	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Recorded Owner
Cannulaide	USA	78/240365	22-Apr- 2006	3343737	27-Nov-2007	Salter Labs
It's All About The Babies	USA	77/252453	10-Aug- 2007	3539443	2-Dec-2008	Salter Labs
Sticky Whiskers	USA	77/249507	7-Aug-2007	3408844	8-Apr-2008	Salter Labs
Mini Whiskers	USA	85/233842	3-Feb-2011	4025642	13-Sep-2011	Salter Labs
Gator	USA	85/278972	3-Jul-2012	4168954	13-Sep-2011	Salter Labs
Luma Wrap	USA	86/058270	6-Sep-2013	4619743	14-Oct-2014	Salter Labs
INTUBRITE	USA	77906012	06-JAN- 2010	3831420	10-AUG- 2010	Salter Labs
INTUBRITE	USA	77906037	06-JAN- 2010	3831423	10-AUG- 2010	Salter Labs
INTUBRITE	USA	77635164	17-DEC- 2008	3994334	12-JUL-2011	Salter Labs
O2XPRESS	United States	75781924	8/23/1999	2442069	4/10/2001	Salter Labs, LLC
Innovation In Intubation	USA	75/849453	16-Nov- 1999	2502913	30-Oct-2001	Salter Labs, LLC
Trachview	NSU	76/103107	4-Aug-2000	2533037	22-Jan-2002	Salter Labs, LLC
Parker Flex- Tip	USA	76/582830	24-Mar-	2956745	31-May-2005	Salter Labs, LLC

	₩ ₩
	•
	
	
	=
	######################################
	2 6
	-
2004	
ð	
4	_ ೧ ≚
	₩.
	₽ •
	<u> </u>
	* * * *
	₩ 00
	= 7
	~ ₹
	7 50
	900000000000000000000000000000000000000
	3
	110
)II
	on I
	m Re
	m Reg Dat
	m Regis Date
	m Registi Date
	m Registra Date
	m Registrati Date
	m Registratio Date
	m Registration Date
	n Registration Date
	nn Registration F
	n Registration Re Date
	m Registration Reco
	nn Registration Recon
	m Registration Record Date
	m Registration Recorde Date
	m Registration Recorded Date
	m Registration Recorded C Date
	nn Registration Recorded Ov Date
	nn Registration Recorded Own Date
	nn Registration Recorded Owne Date
	nn Registration Recorded Owner Date
	nn Registration Recorded Owner Date
	m Registration Recorded Owner Date
	m Registration Recorded Owner Date
	nn Registration Recorded Owner Date
	nn Registration Recorded Owner Date
	n Registration Recorded Owner Date
	n Registration Recorded Owner Date
	nn Registration Recorded Owner Date
	nn Registration Recorded Owner Date
	nn Registration Recorded Owner Date
	nn Registration Recorded Owner Date

TRADEMARK REEL: 007328 FRAME: 0235

RECORDED: 06/16/2021